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INTRODUCTION

In the following document, Hanover Research presents an overview of the results from the
Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) Survey administered to students, parents, and
community members at Modesto City School District (Modesto City Schools) in the spring of
2017. In total, the analysis includes 1,718 English and Spanish responses, of which 1,322 are
students, 316 are parents, and 80 are community members (Figure ES.1).

Figure ES.1: Survey Version

SURVEY VERSION COUNT ‘ PERCENT
Community - English 80 5%
Parent - English 276 16%
Parent - Spanish 40 2%
Student - English 1,302 76%
Student - Spanish 20 1%

Note: The Spanish community survey received no valid responses.

Hanover summarizes overall trends from the survey and presents figures for select fixed-
response questions to illustrate the results. Whenever applicable, we present results by
stakeholder group and only display the percentages of the top two most positive scales (e.g.,
“agree” and “strongly agree” together). For questions asked to all three respondent groups,
the figures display the question wording for students. Note that certain figures denote an
asterisk when we find statistically significant differences between stakeholder groups (i.e.,
community, parent, student). Further, responses of “Don't Know” or “Not Applicable” are
excluded from the analysis.

An accompanying data supplement contains complete results, including comparisons across
school level, survey version, and parents of children who receive special services, along with
verbatim open-ended comments.

KEY FINDINGS

STUDENT ENGAGEMENT IN SCHOOL

B QOverall, students and parents at Modesto City Schools report strong feelings of
student engagement. At least 80 percent of student and parent respondents agree
that students come to class prepared, and are motivated to learn. Interestingly,
community members are less likely to feel that students are engaged in school. For
example, only 50 percent of community respondents feel that students come to class
prepared (Figure 1.1).
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PARENT INVOLVEMENT

®  While 74 percent of responding parents indicate that their child’s school encourages
parental involvement, only 50 percent of parents feel they have the opportunity to
participate in the decision-making process (Figure 1.2).

®  Parents most often participate in Back to School Night (62%) or an open house
(54%). Fourteen percent of respondents report that they have not participated in
any activities so far this year (Figure 1.3). Of those that did not participate in any
activities, 58 percent report that scheduling conflicts prevented them from
participating (Figure 1.4). Parents suggest that more information on involvement
opportunities (52%), more communication between parents and the school (44%),
and more convenient times for participation (40%) would help parents become more
involved (Figure 1.5).

COMMUNICATION

® A large majority of parents report that they are able to communicate with teachers
or school administrators when they need to (88%) (Figure 1.6). Of the 9 percent of
respondents that are not able to communicate with school staff, 69 percent state that
the teachers/school administrators are unresponsive, and 46 percent share that the
teachers/school administrators are unavailable during times that they are available
(Figure 1.7). Parent respondents largely prefer to communicate with the school via
email (79%), although more than half also prefer phone calls (56%) (Figure 1.8).

®  Half of community member respondents receive information about Modesto City
Schools via the district website. Other common ways these respondents receive
information is through the newspaper (45%), word of mouth (43%), and email (43%)
(Figure 1.9).

SCHOOL AND DISTRICT CLIMATE

B Alarge majority of surveyed students, parents, and community members agree that
the district wants students to succeed (76% to 84%), and that the district sets high
expectations for student achievement (63% to 79%). While 66 percent of student
respondents feel that Modesto City Schools provide sufficient opportunities to
explore their career interests, only 41 percent of parents, and 46 percent of
community members agree with this statement (Figure 1.10).

®  |n terms of school climate, over 70 percent of both parent and student respondents
trust the teachers and school staff. Seventy-two percent of students also report that
teachers at their school listen to them. Further, 65 percent of student respondents
feel safe at school, although only a small percentage of respondents report that
bullying is not a problem (Figure 1.11).
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B Although a large majority of parents agree that their school is well-maintained
(79%) and clean (81%), only 58 and 45 percent of responding students feel similarly,
respectively (Figure 1.12).

ACADEMICS AND SUPPORT

B Student respondents agree that they understand the types of academic (74%) and
non-academic (65%) supports that are available to them (Figure 1.13). Students
would commonly like to see additional areas of support in technology literacy (60%),
life skills development (54%), academic enrichment (46%), health services (41%), and
extracurriculars (41%). Parent respondents would also like additional support in life
skills development (53%), academic enrichment (40%), and extracurricular
opportunities (33%) for their child, but would also like career (36%) and college (35%)
preparation support (Figure 1.14).

®  High school students most commonly suggest additional courses in foreign
languages (45%), career and technical education (34%), and a college-preparatory
elective (33%) (Figure 1.15). Community members would like the district to teach
students about problem solving (57%), critical thinking (56%), and financial skills
(51%) (Figure 1.16).
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SURVEY FIGURES

STUDENT ENGAGEMENT IN SCHOOL

Figure 1.1: Student Engagement
% Agree or Strongly Agree

@ Student (n=1,127-1,140) M Parent (n=302-306) O Community (n=70-77)
80%
| come to class prepared* 89%
80%
| am motivated to learn* 83%
| like going to school* 75%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

*indicates significant differences across stakeholder groups.

PARENT INVOLVEMENT

Figure 1.2: Parent Involvement at the School Level (Parents)

| have an opportunity in the decision-making
process at my child's school

My child's school encourages parental
involvement

W Strongly Agree @ Agree [ONeither Agree nor Disagree [ Disagree M Strongly Disagree

27%

1%

8% -%.

0%

20% 40%

60% 80% 100%

n=273-287
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Figure 1.3: Which parent or community activity(ies) have you participated in this year?
(Parents)

Back to School Night 62%

Open House 54%

Parent volunteer at school

Parent volunteer at community events (e.g., Kids
Night & Health Fair, Science Fair)

Parent Teacher Association (PTA)

Booster Club

Family or community forums

School Site Council Meetings (SSC)

District Advisory Committee (e.g., LCAP meeting)

English Learner Advisory Committee/English
Learner Parent Partnership
District English Learner Advisory Committee
(DELAC)

Community Advisory Committee

Other 12%

None of the above 14%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

n=293
Note: Respondents may select all that apply.
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Figure 1.4: What has prevented you from participating in parent activities so far this year?
(Parents)

58%

60% -

40%

20%

0%
Scheduling Not sure how | | didn't feel Other Nothing - I am
conflicts can participate welcome satisfied with the
school

n=40
Note: Respondents may select all that apply. This question was only displayed to parents who did not participate in any
activities this year.

Figure 1.5: What would help parents become more involved in Modesto City Schools?
(Parents)

More information on involvement

. 52%
opportunities

More communication between the school
and parents

More convenient times for participation
More information on how to support

students at home

More participation opportunities at the
school level

More participation opportunities at the
district level

More convenient locations for participation

Other 10%

None of the above 11%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

n=285
Note: Respondents may select all that apply.
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COMMUNICATION
Figure 1.6: Are you able to communicate with teachers and staff when you need to?
(Parents)
3%
W Yes
m No

m Not applicable/I don’t need to
communicate with teachers or
school administrators

n=288

Figure 1.7: Why are you unable to communicate with teachers and staff when necessary?

(Parents)
Teachers/school administrators are
/ . 69%
unresponsive
Teachers/school administrators are unavailable 46%
when | am available ?
Language barrier . 8%
Waiting for translators and/or liaisons ' %
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

n=26
Note: Respondents may select all that apply.

© 2017 Hanover Research



Hanover Research | April 2017

Figure 1.8: How would you prefer the school to communicate with you? (Parents)

Email 79%
Phone calls
In-person meetings
Newsletters

Mail/letter

Website

Other 5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

n=281
Note: Respondents may select up to three options.

Figure 1.9: How do you receive information about Modesto City Schools?
(Community Members)

District website | 50%

Newspaper | 45%

Word of mouth | 43%

Email | 43%

District newsletter | 39%

Social media (i.e., Facebook, Twitter) | 36%

School marquee | 28%

School board meetings | 24%

In person 20%

Telephone/phone messaging system 12%

Text messages :| 3%
Other :| 3%

None of the above :| 4%

0% 20% 40% 60%

n=74
Note: Respondents may select all that apply.
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SCHOOL AND DISTRICT CLIMATE

Figure 1.10: District Climate
% Agree or Strongly Agree

@ Student (n=955-1,088) M Parent (n=260-282) O Community (n=67-69)
84%
...wants students to succeed* 76%
83%
79%
...sets high expectations for 63% ’
student achievement* °
70%
72%
...focuses on students' 3 ?
character* 50%
64%
...provides a well-rounded 61% 69%
curriculum* °
58%
...provides sufficient 66%
opportunities for students to 41%
explore their career interest* 46%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

*indicates significant differences across stakeholder groups.
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Figure 1.11: School Climate
% Agree or Strongly Agree

@ Student (n=1,000-1,048) M Parent (n=243-279)
| trust teachers and the school 74%
staff 72%

72%
My teachers listen to me* 0

| am respected by other
students at school* 72%

School rules are fair*
74%

Bullying is not a problem at my
school

| feel safe at school*

77%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
*indicates significant differences across stakeholder groups.
Figure 1.12: School Facilities
% Agree or Strongly Agree
@ Student (n=962-1,033) M Parent (n=275-276)

My school is well-maintained*
79%

My school is clean*
81%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

*indicates significant differences across stakeholder groups.
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ACADEMICS AND SUPPORT
Figure 1.13: Student Support (Students)

B Strongly Agree EAgree [ONeither Agree nor Disagree [ODisagree M Strongly Disagree

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

| understand what types of non-academic
support are available to me

| understand what types of academic support
are available to me

n=813-889
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Figure 1.14: In what area(s) would you like to see more support available to you/your
child at Modesto City Schools?

@ Student (n=1,094) M Parent (n=278)
Technology literacy* 60%
Health services*
Character education*
Extra-curricular opportunities (e.g., sports,
community service)
Academic enrichment
College preparation
. . 54%
Life skills development 53%
Career preparation
Preparation for the next school level
Socio-emotional counseling*
Academic support (e.g., tutoring)*
Academic counseling*
Other
None of the above - | am satisfied with the
current support available
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Top FIVE AREAS PARENT ‘ STUDENT
1 Life skills development Technology literacy
2 Academic enrichment Life skills development
3 Career preparation Academic enrichment
4 College preparation Health services
5 Extra-curricular opportunities Extra-curricular opportunities

*indicates significant differences across stakeholder groups.
Note: Respondents may select up to five options. The figure is sorted by differences between parent and student
percentages.
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Figure 1.15: What subjects would you like additional courses offered at your school?

(High School Students)

Foreign Languages

Career and Technical Education
College-Preparatory Elective
Technology & Engineering
Visual Arts

Science

Family and Consumer Science
Music

Dance

Theater

Mathematics

Health and Physical Education
Social Science/History

Special Education

English as a Second Language (ESL)
English Language Arts

Other 10%

None of the above - | am satisfied with the

. 12%
current course offerings

45%

0% 10% 20%

30%

40%

50%

n=86
Note: Respondents may select up to five options.
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Figure 1.16: What skills would you like to see Modesto City Schools teach students?
(Community Members)

Problem solving | 57%

Critical thinking | 56%

Financial skills (e.g., financial literacy, money

| 51%
management)

Life skills | 47%

Career preparation | 38%

Written communication | 34%

Oral communication | 29%

Information literacy (e.g., recognizing bias in
sources)

Information and communications technology 28%
Collaboration and teamwork 24%

Self-direction

29%
|

19%

Citizenship 19%

Creativity and innovation 18%

Community engagement 12%

Leadership 9%

Other :I 4%

None - Modesto City Schools teaches students all

0,
of the skills I'd like to see ] 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

n=68
Note: Respondents may select up to five options.
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RESPONDENTS CHARACTERISTICS
Figure 1.17: Respondents Background

STAKEHOLDER GROUP (N=1,718) COUNT PERCENT
Student 1,322 77%
Parent 316 18%
Community 80 5%

SCHOOL LEVEL (N=1,638)

WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING BEST DESCRIBES YOUR ROLE IN MODESTO CITY SCHOOLS?

(N=80)

Elementary School 1,342 82%
Middle School 24 1%
High School 272 17%
HOW MANY CHILDREN DO YOU CURRENTLY HAVE IN MODESTO CITY SCHOOLS? (N=315)
1 child 168 53%
2 children 98 31%
3 children 38 12%
4 children 2%
5 or more children 2%

Community member 54 68%
Local business owner 4 5%
Other 22 28%

Figure 1.18: Does your child fall into any of the following categories/participate in any of

the following services this school year? (Parents)

Free and Reduced Price Lunch 25%
English Learner (EL)

Special Education

Counseling Services

Foster Youth | 0% (1)

None of the above

62%

0% 20% 40%

60%

80%

n=309
Note: Respondents may select all that apply.

© 2017 Hanover Research

16



Hanover Research | April 2017

Figure 1.19: Which of the following best identifies the highest level of education attained
by any adult member of your household? (Parents)

Some high school

High school diploma/GED

Some college or postsecondary technical
training

2-year degree
4-year degree 23%

Some graduate school

Graduate degree 25%
Prefer not to respond
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
n=273
Figure 1.20: Languages Spoken at Home
\ PARENT (N=276) STUDENT (N=1,106)
COUNT PERCENT COUNT PERCENT
English 245 91% 816 83%
Spanish 61 23% 650 66%
French 3 1% 28 3%
Khmer/Cambodian 0 0% 26 3%
Italian 1 0% 20 2%
Assyrian 2 1% 13 1%
Arabic 0 0% 20 2%
Russian 1 0% 15 2%
Portuguese 2 1% 11 1%
Hindi 1 0% 14 1%
German 0 0% 17 2%
Korean 0 0% 14 1%
Cantonese 1 0% 9 1%
Lao 0 0% 10 1%
Vietnamese 0 0% 10 1%
Farsi 0 0% 9 1%
Hmong 0 0% 9 1%
Tagalog 0 0% 9 1%
Mandarin 0 0% 7 1%
Other 8 3% 66 7%
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Figure 1.21: Race/Ethnicity

@ Student (n=940)

Hispanic

White

Two or more races

Asian

American Indian or Alaska Native

Black or African American

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific
Islander

Prefer not to respond

B Parent (n=274)

46%

0% 10%

20%

30%

40%

50%
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PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

Hanover Research is committed to providing a work product that meets or exceeds client
expectations. In keeping with that goal, we would like to hear your opinions regarding our
reports. Feedback is critically important and serves as the strongest mechanism by which we
tailor our research to your organization. When you have had a chance to evaluate this report,
please take a moment to fill out the following questionnaire.

http://www.hanoverresearch.com/evaluation/index.php

CAVEAT

The publisher and authors have used their best efforts in preparing this brief. The publisher
and authors make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or
completeness of the contents of this brief and specifically disclaim any implied warranties of
fitness for a particular purpose. There are no warranties that extend beyond the descriptions
contained in this paragraph. No warranty may be created or extended by representatives of
Hanover Research or its marketing materials. The accuracy and completeness of the
information provided herein and the opinions stated herein are not guaranteed or warranted
to produce any particular results, and the advice and strategies contained herein may not be
suitable for every client. Neither the publisher nor the authors shall be liable for any loss of
profit or any other commercial damages, including but not limited to special, incidental,
consequential, or other damages. Moreover, Hanover Research is not engaged in rendering
legal, accounting, or other professional services. Clients requiring such services are advised
to consult an appropriate professional.
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